Evaluates: MAX20047MAX20047 Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX20047 evaluation kit (EV kit) demonstrates the
MAX20047 IC in an integrated and small package format.
The EV kit is configured for 400kHz operation, with a
3A (min) per-port current limit. There are two Type A
receptacles that can be used to demonstrate the charger
emulation capabilities.

place noncritical traces and components near the IC foot-
print (on any layer). This allows for wide/large copper pour
near the PGND and SUP vias. Contact the Maxim appli-
cations team for layout reviews and recommendations.
#Denotes RoHS compliant.
PART TYPE
MAX20047EVKIT# EV Kit
Ordering Information
Maxim Integrated  │ 10www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX20047MAX20047 Evaluation Kit
MAX20047 EV Kit Bill of Materials
REFERENCE
DESIGNATOR QTY. NAME DESCRIPTION MFG. PART NUMER MANUFACTURER
C1,C2 2 C_OUT Ceramic Capacitor (1210) 47uF 10V X7R GRM32ER71A476KE15L Murata
C3 1 C_IN Electrolytic Capacitor( 8x6.2mm) 47uF 20% 35V SMD EEEFC1V470P Panasonic
C4 1 C_SUPSW Ceramic Capacitor (1206) 10uF 35V X7R CGA5L1X7R1V106K160AC TDK
C5, C6 2 C_SDMOS1/2 Ceramic Capacitor (0805) 1uF 16V X7R GCM219R71C105KA37J Murata
C7,C8,C12 3 C_FILT_OUT, C_BST Ceramic Capacitor (0402) 0.1uF 50V X7R CGA2B3X7R1H104K050BB TDK
C9 1 C_COMP_P Ceramic Capacitor (0402)  3pF 50V C0G CGA2B2C0G1H3R3C050BA TDK
C10 1 C_COMP_S - 400kHz Ceramic Capacitor (0402) 2200pF 50V X7R GCM155R71H222KA37D Murata
C11 1 C_BIAS Ceramic Capacitor (0805) 2.2uF 16V X7R 0805 CGA4J3X7R1C225K125AB TDK
C13,C14 2 C_FILT_IN Ceramic Capacitor (0402) 2200pF 50V X7R GCM155R71H222KA37D Murata
C15 1 CSUP_FILT Ceramic Capacitor (0603) 0.1uF 50V X7R CGA3E2X7R1H104K080AA TDK
C16,C17 2 C_FILT_OUT Ceramic Capacitor (0402) 0.22uF 35V X7R CGA2B1X7R1V224KC TDK
C18, C19 2 C_HVBUS1/2 Ceramic Capacitor (1206) 10uF 25V X7R CGA5L1X7R1E106M160AC TDK
FB1-3 3 Input/Output Ferrite Ferrite Bead (1806) Automotive Grade,
6 Amp Max, 9 mOhms DCR BLM41PG600SZ1L Murata
GND1/2 2 Multipurpose Test Point Black Test Point 5011 Keystone
HVBUS1/2 2 Multipurpose Test Point Red Test Point 5010 Keystone
HVEN 1 Multipurpose Test Point Yellow Test Point 5014 Any (Keystone)
J1,J2 2 FCI_73725_USB_Rec Type A USB Receptacle, Through Hole, Right Angle 73725 Amphenol FCI
J3 1 HVEN_VBAT 2 Pos.  0.100" Header 4-103327-0 Any (TE)
L1 1 L - 400kHz 4.7uH Molded Inductor, 10.5A Isat XAL6060-472MEB Coilcraft
OUT 1 Miniature Test Point DNP DNP —
PGND, VBAT 2 Test Point Wire Loop (18 guage uncoated bus bar) Any (Belden)
Q1 1 External FETs Dual N-Channel Mosfet (8SOIC) 30V 4.9A NTMD4820N On Semi
R1 1 R_COMP_S - 400kHz Resistor (0402) 16.2kΩ 1% 1/16W CRCW040216K2FKED Vishay Dale
R2 1 R_ILIM Resistor (0402) SHORT CRCW04020000Z0ED Vishay Dale
R3 1 R_FOSC Resistor (0402)73.2k 1% 1/16W CRCW040273K2FKED Vishay Dale
R4 1 R_CONFIG Resistor (0402) SHORT CRCW04020000Z0ED Vishay Dale
R5 1 R_HVEN Resistor (0402) 100kΩ 5% 1/16W CRCW0402100KJNED Vishay Dale
R6, R7 2 R_HVBUS1/2 Resistor (0603) 1Ω ±5% 1/10W CRCW06031R00JNEA Vishay Dale
U1 1 Maxim Device Dual DCP Charging Port MAX20047AFPA/V+ Maxim Integrated
— 1 — PCB: MAX20047 Evaluation Kit MAX20047EVKIT# Maxim Integrated
Maxim Integrated  │ 11www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX20047MAX20047 Evaluation Kit